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Product Features

» Rack-mount standoff security cages mount on EIA-compliant, 2- or 4-post open frame racks to protect against
unauthorized access to equipment

» Perforation allows view of equipment settings and supports equipment airflow

» Designed for easy installation over existing equipment

Important Safety Instructions

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains important instructions that should be followed during the installation, operation and
storage of this product. Failure to heed these warnings may affect the warranty.

The instructions in this manual are for EIA-compliant, 2- or 4-post open-frame racks and may not be appropriate for all
mounting applications. You must determine the fitness of hardware and procedures before mounting. If hardware or
procedures are not suitable for your application, contact the manufacturer of your rack for a solution.



Installation

Use the security bit to install security screws into a 1U or 2U 4POSTRAILKIT. Use the included cage nuts as necessary
where a 4POSTRAILKIT will not be used.

n Attach the Hinged Cage on the right side of the rack B a Adjust both pieces as needed so the hinged cage

and the Latch Bracket on the left side of the rack B opens and closes smoothly. Once properly adjusted,
Do not fully tighten the screws at this time. secure by tightening the screws.
a N\ 7 s
]
~ ﬂ
]
&\ ~ \\\ ﬂ
\ g o % /‘
~ [ 0 of
o m/
s )
o ]
o ]
SR1UCAGE SR1UCAGE
\_ LI ol AN [T 1B
A f [ [} \
[}
R v
” [} 'K
[}
° ]
|
“‘/ y
]
o ]
4 ]
[
0 ] by
SR2UCAGE
il \_ 1 I |
4 4 o 7\
=
o ; -
g b
SN m%%
g A
[N ° ”’/ b
¢ b
N p !
¢ b
SR3UCAGE SR3UCAGE
N\ Hal I 1 J LIl 19%




Installation

-

[
A=Y A=Y - -

(7T LT LT LT L7LT LN

Warranty and Product Registration

5-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects in material and workmanship for a
period of 5 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or
replace the product, in its sole discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE OR NEGLECT.
SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT
PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not allow the exclusion
or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal
rights, and you may have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.)

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate or safe for the use intended. Since
individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these
devices for any specific application.

Product Registration

Visit tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE
Tripp Lite product!®

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See Web site for details.

Tripp Lite follows a policy of continuous improvement. Product specifications are subject to change without notice. Photos and illustrations may differ

slightly from actual products.
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Contenido del Empaque

Jaula de 1U Jaula de 2U Jaula de 3U
N [ owners Manual |
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Soporte con Tornillos de Arandelas de Tuercas de Punta de Llaves Manual del
Pestillo Seguridad M6 Seguridad Fijacion Seguridad Propietario
(El Tamaio
Puede
Diferir Segun
el Modelo)

Caracteristicas del Producto

 Las jaulas de seguridad de separacion para instalaciéon en rack se instalan en racks de marco abierto de 2 o0 4 postes
compatibles con EIA para proteger contra acceso no autorizado al equipo

» La perforacion permite ver la configuracién del equipo y soporta el flujo de aire del equipo

» Disefiado para facil instalacion sobre equipos existentes

Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones importantes que deben seguirse durante la instalacion, operaciéon y
almacenamiento de este producto. El incumplimiento de estas advertencias puede afectar la garantia.

Las instrucciones en este manual se aplican a los racks de marco abierto de 2 0 4 postes compatibles con EIAy pueden
no ser adecuadas para todas las aplicaciones de instalacion. Antes de la instalacion, debe determinar la conveniencia de
los accesorios y procedimientos. Si los accesorios 0 procedimientos no son adecuados para su aplicacion, pongase en
contacto con el fabricante de su rack para obtener una solucion.



Instalacion

Use la punta de seguridad para instalar tornillos de seguridad en un juego 4POSTRAILKIT de 1U o 2U. Use las tuercas
de fijacién incluidas segun sea necesario cuando no se use un 4POSTRAILKIT.

n Fije la jaula abisagrada en el lado derecho del rack a Ajuste ambas piezas segun sea necesario para que la

y el soporte del pestillo en el lado izquierdo del rack jaula abisagrada se abra y se cierre suavemente. Una
B. No apriete completamente los tornillos en este vez ajustadas correctamente, asegure apretando los
momento. tornillos.
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Garantia Limitada por 5 Aiios

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta libre de defectos en cuanto a materiales
y mano de obra por un periodo de 5 afios a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. Si el producto resultara defectuoso en cuanto a materiales 0 mano de
obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o reemplazara el producto a su entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A LOS DANOS QUE RESULTEN DE ACCIDENTES, USO INCORRECTO, USO
INDEBIDO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS A LA ESTIPULADA EN EL PRESENTE. SALVO

EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS TODAS LAS GARANTIAS
DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN CUANTO A DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; ASIMISMO,
ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en
cuanto a la duracién de una garantia y algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de dafios incidentales o indirectos, de modo que es posible
que las limitaciones anteriores no se apliquen a usted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y es posible que usted goce de otros
derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccién a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado o seguro para el uso previsto. Ya
que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante no garantiza la adecuacion de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion
especifica.

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones del producto estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso. Las fotografias e
ilustraciones pueden diferir ligeramente de los productos reales.

Manufactura.

TRIPPLITE
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Manuel de l'utilisateur

Cages de securite
d'espacement verticales
SmartRack®
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Contenu de I'emballage

R
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Support a Vis de Rondelles Ecrous a Embout de Clés Manuel de
verrou sécurité M6 freins cage sécurité l'utilisateur

(la taille peut
varier selon
le modéle)

Caractéristiques du produit

» Les cages de sécurité d'espacement a montage en bati se montent sur des batis a cadre ouvert a 2 ou 4 montants,
conformes aux normes EIA pour une protection contre I'accés non autorisé a I'équipement.

* Les perforations permettent de voir les réglages de I'équipement et encouragent un bon débit d'air de I'équipement.

» Congues pour une installation simple sur de I'équipement existant.

Consignes de sécurité importantes

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Ce manuel contient des instructions importantes qui doivent étre respectées pendant l'installation, I'utilisation
et I'entreposage de ce produit. Le non-respect de ces avertissements peut avoir une incidence sur la garantie.

Les instructions de ce manuel sont pour les batis a cadre ouverts a 2 ou 4 montants conformes aux normes EIA et
peuvent ne pas convenir a toutes les applications de montage. L'utilisateur doit déterminer I'aptitude des matériaux et des
procédures avant le montage. Si la quincaillerie ou les procédures ne conviennent pas a l'application, communiquer avec
le fabricant du bati pour trouver une solution.

10



Installation

Utiliser I'embout de sécurité pour installer les vis de sécurité dans un 4POSTRAILKIT 1U ou 2U. Utiliser les écrous a cage
inclus au besoin lorsqu’aucun 4POSTRAILKIT n'est utilisé.

n Fixer la cage a charniéres sur le c6té droit du bati et a Ajuster les deux piéces au besoin pour une ouverture

le support a verrou sur le cété gauche du bati B Ne et une fermeture en douceur de la cage a charniéeres.
pas serrer a fond les vis pour le moment. Une fois 'ajustement bien fait, fixer en serrant les vis.
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Garantie limitée de 5 ans

Le vendeur garantit ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt de tous défauts de matériaux et de
fabrication pour une période de 5 ans a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le produit s'avere défectueux en raison d'un vice de matériaux ou de
fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur s'engage a réparer ou remplacer le produit, a sa seule discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS
OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR N'ACCORDE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE
DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE OU CELA EST INTERDIT PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y
COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS
ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas de limitations sur
la durée d'une garantie implicite, et certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les
limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez
avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'une compétence a l'autre.)

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant I'utilisation si cet appareil est approprié, adéquat et sr pour l'usage
prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a
I'aptitude ou I'adaptation de ces dispositifs pour une application spécifique.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les caractéristiques techniques sont modifiables sans préavis. Les produits réels peuvent
différer Iégérement des photos et des illustrations.

Industrielle.

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
21-05-037 933F0A_RevA
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PyKOBOACTBO NOonb30BaTens

3alumMTHbIe orpa>xaeHus
ANA BepTuKanbHbIX CTOEK

SmartRack®
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Copepxmmoe ynakoBKM

OrpaxpeHue ansa ctonkm 1U OrpaxaeHue ans ctonkun 2U OrpaxaeHue gnsa ctonkm 3U
[ Owners Manual ]
E SmartRack® Vertical Standoff
Securi:wa:ges
KpoHuwTeiiH BuHTbl M6 ¢ KoHTpwaitobi 3aknagHble «CeKpeTHbI» Kntoumn PykoBoacTBo
¢ukcaropa «CEeKpPeTHbIM» raku Kntoy nonb3oBarens
(pa3mepbI MoryT wnuuem
pa3nuyatbces
B 3aBMCUMOCTH
OT Moaenu)

XapakrepucTtukm nagenus

» CToeuHble 3aLMTHbIE OrpaXKaeHUs1 MOHTUPYIOTCS Ha OQHOPaMHbIE U ABYXPaMHbIE€ OTKPbITbIE CTONKN, COOTBETCTBYHOLLNE
TpeboBaHusMm EIA, ana npegynpexaeHns HeCaHKLMOHMPOBAHHOMO A0CTyna K 060pyaoBaHmio

M I'Iep(bopau,MOHHble OTBEPCTUNA NO3BONAKOT BUOETb HaCTDOIZKVI O60pyﬂ,OBaHI/IFI 1 nogaepXXmnBaroTt BO3,D,yXOO6M€H

° I'Ipep,HasHaqaeTcg ans obneryexHns YCTaHOBKU Mpn Hanm4nm OGOpy,EI,OBaHVIFI B CTOMKe

Ba)xHble yka3aHMA No TeXxHuKe 6esonacHocTmn

COXPAHUTE HACTOSALWUME YKA3AHUA

B HacTosilem PyKoBOACTBE coAepXaTCA BaXHble YKa3aHUA, KOTopble Heo6xoAaMMO cobnoaaTth B npouecce
YCTaHOBKMU, IKCnnyaTtaumMm n XxpaHeHUsa AaHHOro usgerivs. VerOpVIpOBaHMe 3TUX npe.qynpe)lc.qel-mﬁ MOXeT
NnPUBECTU K NOoTepe rapaHTuun.

YkasaHus, N3noxeHHble B HACTOSILLLEM PYKOBOACTBE, OTHOCATCS K O4HOPaMHbIM UMW ABYXPaMHbIM OTKPbITbIM CTOMKaM,
COOTBETCTBYOLWNM TpeboBaHuam EIA, n MoryT noaxoamte He Ans BCEX BapMaHTOB MOHTaxa. HeobxoamMmo ycTtaHoBUTb
NPUrogHOCTb OCHACTKM M NpeanonaraemMbiX Npoueayp A0 Hayana MoHTaxa. Ecnu ocHacTka u npouenypbl He
COOTBETCTBYIOT YCITOBUSAM UCMNOMNb30BaHMS 060pya0BaHUS, CBSXXUTECH C NPOU3BOAUTENEM CBOEN CTONKMN.

14



YcraHoBKa

[ns 3aBepTbiBaHNS BUHTOB C «CeKpeTHbIMUy wnuuamn B wnHy 4POSTRAILKIT pasmepom 1U unu 2U ucnonbsynite
CeKpeTHbIN KoY. [py HeobxoanMMOoCTH UCNOoNb3ynTe NOCTaBNsieMble B KOMMIEKTE 3aknagHble raiku B Tex crydvasx, koraa
MOHTaxHble Hanpasnsowme 4POSTRAILKIT He ncnonb3aytoTtes.

n [MpuKpenuTe orpaxaeHne ¢ NeTNSAMU C NpaBoil CTOPOHbI CTOMKM B a [Mpu HeobxoaMMoCTI OTperynupyiTe obe JeTanu Takum
a KPOHLLTENH chrkcaTopa — C NEBOW CTOPOHbI CTONKM =Y.
He 3aTtAruBaiTe BMHTBLI [0 ynopa Ha faHHOM 3Tane.

06pasom, YTobbI OrpaxgeHue ¢ NETSIMU MIABHO OTKPbIBANIOCh W
3aKkpblBanock. locne Hagnexallyen perynnpoBku 3adukeupyiTe

aetanu, 3aTAHYB BUHTbI.
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MapaHTUMHBbIE oba3aTtenbcTBa

YcnoBus 5-neTHen orpaHUY4eHHOMN rapaHTUmn

lMpopasel, rapaHTUPyeT OTCYTCTBME U3HAYarbHbIX AedEKTOB MaTepuana unm U3rotoerneHns B TeyeHne 5 net ¢ MoOMeHTa nepBoHaYvanbHOM NOKYNKN
OaHHOro nsgenva npu ycnosum ero ncnonb3oBaHnA B COOTBETCTBUU CO BCEMU MPUMEHUMbIMU K HEMY YKa3aHUAMMN. B cny4ae nposiBneHns Kakunx-
nmbo nedeKToB Matepuana unu U3roToBrneHnsi B TedeHne ykasaHHoro nepuoga lNMpogasel, ocyLecTBNAEeT PeMOHT Ui 3aMeHy AaHHOro Usgenus
NCKITKOYUTENTbHO NO CBOEMY YCMOTPEHWUIO.

JEVNCTBUE HACTOALLEN TAPAHTUM HE PACMTPOCTPAHAETCA HA CITYYAM ECTECTBEHHOIO M3HOCA N NMOBPEXOEHUA B
PE3YINBbTATE ABAPUW, HEHAONEXALLEIO MCMNONb30OBAHUA, HAPYLLEHUA MPABUT SKCIMJTYATALNW NN XANATHOCTW. MPOOABEL, HE
MPEOOCTABINAET HUKAKUX ABHO BbIPAYXEHHbIX FTAPAHTIAN 3A UCKITKOYEHVEM MPAMO U3NOXXEHHOW B HACTOALEM JOKYMEHTE.
3A VICKMIOYEHWEM CMYYAEB, 3AMNPELLEHHLIX JENCTBYOLWWMM 3AKOHOOATENBCTBOM, BCE NMOAPA3YMEBAEMBIE TAPAHTUW, BKIMFOYASA
BCE TAPAHTUN NPUTOOHOCTU ON1A NPOLAXU UNU UCMONb30OBAHUA MO HASHAYEHNIO, OrPAHUYEHBI MO NPOOOCIMKUTENBHOCTU
JEVNCTBUSA BbILEYKA3AHHBIM TAPAHTUHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOIO, M3 HACTOSLLEEN TAPAHTUW SIBHBIM OBPA30OM UCKITIOYAKOTCSA
BCE MOBOYHBIE, CNTYYAWHBIE Y KOCBEHHBIE YBBITKW. (B HekoTopbIX LTaTax He A0MYyCcKaeTCcs BBEIeHNe OrpaHnieHunin Ha NPOAOMKNTENLHOCTL
[OENCTBUS TEX UMW MHbIX NOApa3yMeBaeMbIX rapaHTuii, a B HEKOTOPbIX — UCKIIOYEHME N OrpaHUYeHne pa3mepa NoBOYHbIX UM KOCBEHHbIX YObITKOB.
B 3Tux cnyyasix BbILLEN3NOXEHHbIE OrPaHUYEHUs UMM UCKITIOYEHUS] MOTYT Ha Bac He pacrnpocTpaHsiTees. HacTosilwas rapaHTus npefocTasnser
KOHKPETHbIE opuaNYeckne npaea, a Habop Apyryx npaB MOXeET ObiTb Pa3fUYHbIM B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT FOPUCAMKLIN).

BHMMAHWE! [lo Ha4yana ncnomnb30BaHns A4aHHOro YCTPOWCTBa Nonb3oBaTerb AOMKEH YOeauTbcs B TOM, YTO OHO SIBMISIETCS NPUTOAHbIM,
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM Mnn Ge3onacHbiM Ans npegnonaraeMoro npuMeHeHus. B cBssu ¢ 6onblumnm pasHoobpa3nem KOHKPETHbLIX MPUMEHEHNI
Npoun3BOAMTENb HE AAeT Kaknx-nmbo 3aBepeHnin Ui rapaHTUin OTHOCUTENBHO NMPUTOAHOCTY AAHHBIX U3AENWIA AN KaKoro-nmbo KOHKPETHOro
NPUMEHEHNS UINMN UX COOTBETCTBUSI KaKUM-NTMOO KOHKPETHBIM TpeboBaHMSAM.

KomnaHus Tripp Lite NOCTOSAHHO COBEPLUEHCTBYET CBOKO NMPOAYKLMO. B CBA3M C 3TMM BO3MOXHO M3MEHEHUE TEXHUYECKUX XapakTepPUCTUK n3genus
6e3 npefBapuUTENbLHOMO YBEAOMINEHWS. BHeLLHW BUA peanbHbIX U3OENUiA MOXET HECKOSbKO OTNMYAaTLCS OT NpeACTaBneHHoro Ha dotorpadusx u

TRIPPLITE ®

KauecTsa
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